AARTI
INDUSTRIES
LIMITED

23" April 2024
AIL/JH/2024/ENV/041 XGN ID: 35534

To,

The Member Secretary

Gujarat Pollution Control Board

Paryavaran Bhavan, Sector — 10/A

Gandhinagar — 382010

Subject: Annual Hazardous Waste Return (Form-4) for the year 2023-24

Respected Sir,

With reference to the above mentioned subject, herewith submitting the Annual Return of
Hazardous Waste for the period April-2023 to March-2024 in prescribed Form-4 under the
Hazardous & Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 for M/s
Aarti Industries Limited (U-II), Jhagadia.

We hope you will find the above in order.

Thanking you.

Yours Faithfully,
For, Aarti Industries Limited (Unit-II)

AN \g/_/

Auvfthorized Signatory

Encl : as above

CC:

\/ The Regional Officer, Gujarat Pollution Control Board,GIDC, Ankleshwar.
2. Unit Head-Ankleshwar, Gujarat Pollution Control Board, Gandhinagar.

RECEIVED
G. P. C. Board
R. O. Ankleshwar

Date..g.s.[mll.?-.‘?.?rﬂ.....

ﬂ"
www.aarti-industries.com | CIN: L24110GJ1984PLC007301
Regd. Office : Plot No. 801, 801/23, llird Phase, GIDC Vapi-396195, Dist- Valsad. INDIA. T : 0260-2400366.
Factory : Plot No. - 756/4-5-6-7 & 779, GIDC Jhagadia - 393 110, Dist - Bharuch, Gujarat (India).
Phone No. : 9537011611, 9537011711, 9537011811
Admin. Office : 71, Udyog Kshetra, 2nd Floor, Mulund Goregaon Link Road, Mulund (W), Mumbai - 400080, INDIA.
T : 022-67976666, F : 022-2565 3234 | E : info@aarti-industries.com



FORM 4

[See rules 6(5), 13(8). 16(6) and 20 (2)]

FORM FOR FILING ANNUAL RETURNS
April 2023 to March 2024

Aarti Industries Limited,

1. Name and address of facility: Plot No. 756/2A&2B, 756/3A&3B, 756/4A&4B,
756/5A&5B, 756/6, 756/7, 756/8+9, 778 & 779 GIDC
Industrial Estate, Jhaecadia, Dist: Bharuch, Gujarat
CCA No. AWH-119949 issue date 05.07.2022

2. Authorisation No. and Date of issue: CCA Amendment No. H - 119950 issue date 05.08.2022

CCA Amendment No. AWH - 126636 issue date 28.06.2023

Name of the authorized person and full
3. address with telephone, fax number and
e-mail:

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar

Aarti Industries Limited

Plot No. 756/2A&2B, 756/3A&3B, 756/4A&4B,
756/5A&5B, 756/6, 756/7, 756/8+9, 778 & 779 GIDC
Industrial Estate, Jhagadia, Dist: Bharuch, Gujarat

Telephone/Mobile No: +91 99797 66836
E-mail: env.jade@aarti-industries.com

Production during the year (product

4. wise), wherever applicable

Refer enclosed Annexure-1

Part A. To be filled by hazardous waste generators

Total quantity of waste generated
category wise

Generated
Types of waste Cat. No. quantity
(MTA)
Silica Sludge 353 10436.21
ETP waste 353 119.58
Used Oil/ Waste Oil 5.1 6.80
Empty barrels/ containers/
liners  contaminated  with 33.1 182.59
hazardous chemicals / wastes
Distillation residuc waste & 36.1/ 1810.67
Process waste 26.1
Spent Catalyst 26.5 24.69
Spent Carbon 36.2 80.49
Insulation waste S1 34.50




Hydrochloric acid (HCI)

(Generation @ 65736.20 MTA B15 67560.92
+ Reception (@ 1824.72 MTA )
Spent Sulphuric acid
(Generation (@ NIL + B15 234.60
Reception (@ 234.60 MTA)
Ammonia Solution A-10 5.65
Fly Ash - 1318.74
Quantity dispatched i. To dispesal facility: Common TSDF/Common
(i) to disposal facility Incineration site
(ii) to recycler or co-processors or
pre-processor Cat. No. Quantity
(iiii) others Types of waste (MTA)
Silica Sludge 353 4763.04
ETP Sludge 353 119.58
Insulation waste S1 36.06
Distillati i / 36.
istillation residue waste & 36.1/ 769.01
Process waste 26.1
Spent carbon 36.2 13.37

ii.To recycler or co-processors or pre-processor:

Types of waste Cat. No ()(uMa}lg;y

Used Oil/ Waste Oil 5.1 6.93
Empty barrels/ containers/ 33.13 126.04
wastes (33.1) 33.12 8.70
Spent Carbon 36.2 67.12
Spent Catalyst 26.5 24.69
e
Ammonia Solution Al0 5.65
Hydrochloric acid (HCI) B15 3303.76
Silica Sludge 353 5680.04




iii.Others: Solid waste

Cat. No Quantity
Types of waste (MTA)
Fly Ash - 1319.57

Please refer Annexure-2 for month wise hazardous waste

generation & disposal details.

Quantity utilised in-house, if any:

Hydrochloric acid (HC1) (B15) - 64268.30 MTA

Spent Sulphuric acid (B15) - 234.60 MTA

Quantity in storage at the end of the
year

Stock as on
Types of waste Cat.No | 31/03/2024
(MT)
Silica Sludge 353 6.82
ETP waste 353 0.00
Used O1l/ Waste Oil 5.1 0.62
Empty Dbarrels/ containers/
liners contaminated  with 33.1 1.67
hazardous chemicals / wastes
Distillation residue waste & 36.1/ 511
Process waste 26.1 ’
Spent catalyst 28.2 0.00
Spent carbon 36.2 0.00
Insulation waste St 0.58
Hydrochloric acid (HCL) B15 134.74
Spent Sulphuric acid BI15 0.00
Ammonia Solution Al0 0.00
Fly Ash -- 13.60




Part B. To be filled by Treatment, storage and disposal facility operators

1 Total quantity received NA
2 Quantity in stock at the beginning of the year NA
3 Quantity treated NA
4 Quantity disposed in landfills as such and after NA
treatment
5 Quantity incinerated (if applicable) NA
6 Quantity processed other than specified above NA
7 Quantity in storage at the end of the year NA
Part C. To be filled by recyclers or co-processors or other users
Quantity of waste received during the year -
1 (i)domestic sources NA
(11)imported (if applicable)
2 Quantity in stock at the beginning of the year NA
3 Quantity recycled or co-processed or use NA
Quantity of products dispatched (wherever
4 . NA
applicable)
5 Quantity of waste generated NA
6 Quantity of waste disposed NA
7 Quantity re-exported (wherever applicable) NA
8 Quantity in storage at the end of the year NA

Date: 23" April 2024
Place: Jhagadia

gl
Vhaaath\e
Signature of the Occ 193

Operator of the disposal facility
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Annexure 2

Month-wise Hazardous Waste generation & disposal details

Cat : 35.3 Silica sludge (Qty in MT)

Generation Disposal
Month | OPeMnS Silica Silica b
Balance ETP Waste| Total ETP Waste| Total Balance
Sludge Shudge

Apr'23 13.690 1647.000 0.000 1647.000 | 1644.830 0.000 1644.830 15.860
May'23 15.860 1060.000 0.000 1060.000 | 1063.350 0.000 1063.350 12.510
Jun'23 12.510 415.000 25.000 440.000 414.190 23.650 437.840 14.670
Jul'23 14.670 520.000 0.000 520.000 336.640 0.000 336.640 198.030
Aug'23 198.030 609.500 0.000 609.500 405.890 0.000 405.890 401.640
Sep"23 401.640 812.000 18.000 830.000 437.790 16.720 454.510 777.130
Oct'23 777.130 1374.564 0.000 1374.564 | 1188.460 0.000 1188.460 963.234
Nov'23 963.234 1256.822 12.000 1268.822 | 2038.060 14.030 2052.090 179.966
Dec'23 179.966 1210.859 27.000 1237.859 873.610 27.290 900.900 516.925

Jan'24 516.925 388.000 12.000 400.000 871.870 11.480 883.350 33.575

Feb'24 33.575 818.047 0.000 818.047 841.350 0.000 841.350 10.272

Mar'24 10.272 324420 25.580 350.000 327.040 26.410 353.450 6.822

Year's Cumulative (1st April - 23' to 31st March- 24")
FY 23-24 13.69 10436.21 119.58 10555.79 | 10443.08 119.58 10562.66 6.82




Cat : 5.1 Used Oil/ Waste Oil (Qty in MT)

Month Opening Balance Generation Disposal Closing Balance
Apr'23 0.750 1.000 0.000 1.750
May'23 1.750 0.000 0.000 1.750
Jun'23 1.750 0.000 0.000 1.750
Jul'23 1.750 1.800 0.000 3.550
Aug'23 3.550 0.000 0.000 3.550
Sep'23 3.550 0.000 0.000 3.550
Oct'23 3.550 1.900 0.000 5.450
Nov'23 5.450 1.700 6.930 0.220
Dec'23 0.220 0.000 0.000 0.220
Jan'24 0.220 0.000 0.000 0.220
Feb'24 0.220 0.000 0.000 0.220
Mar'24 0.220 0.400 0.000 0.620
Year's Cumulative (1st April - 23' to 31st March- 24")
FY 23-24 0.75 6.80 6.93 0.62
Cat : 33.1 Empty barrels/ containers/ liners contaminated with
hazardous chemicals / wastes (Qty in MT)
Month Opening Balance Generation Disposal Closing Balance
Apr'23 1.430 24.000 22.230 3.200
May'23 3.200 3.000 5.420 0.780
Jun'23 0.780 16.000 16.630 0.150
Jul'23 0.150 28.050 24.100 4.100
Aug'23 4.100 15.750 15910 3.940
Sep'23 3.940 17.930 18.690 3.180
Oct'23 3.180 18.580 17.910 3.850
Nov'23 3.850 9.200 10.510 2.540
Dec'23 2.540 15.800 14.490 3.850
Jan'24 3.850 14.140 13.690 4.300
Febh'24 4.300 10.140 12.260 2.180
Mar'24 2.180 10.000 10.510 1.670
Year's Cumulative (1st April - 23' to 31st March- 24')
FY 23-24 1.43 182.59 182.35 1.67




Cat : 36.1/26.1 Distillation residue waste & Process waste (Qty in MT)

Month Opening Balance Generation Disposal Closing Balance
Apr'23 7.735 99.510 99.110 8.135
May'23 8.135 118.190 118.680 7.645
Jun'23 7.645 117.410 119.910 5.145
Jul'23 5.145 140.190 139.600 5.735
Aug'23 5.735 86.193 85.080 6.848
Sep'23 6.848 82.436 83.690 5.594
Oct'23 5.594 155.807 154.540 6.861
Nov'23 6.861 127.279 129.700 4.440
Dec'23 4.440 165.740 163.300 6.880
Jan'24 6.880 198.089 197.580 7.389
Feb'24 7.389 199.821 200.980 6.230
Mar'24 6.230 320.000 321.120 5.110
Year's Cumulative (1st April - 23' to 31st March- 24')
FY 23-24 7.735 1810.67 1813.29 5.1
Cat : S1 Insulation waste (Qty in MT)
Month Opening Balance Generation Disposal Closing Balance
Apr'23 2.140 1.000 1.650 1.490
May'23 1.490 10.000 9.980 1.510
Jun'23 1.510 2.000 0.000 3510
Jul'23 3.510 3.000 0.000 6.510
Aug'23 6.510 15.000 0.000 21.510
Sep'23 21.510 3.500 0.000 25.010
Oct'23 25010 0.000 0.000 25.010
Nov'23 25.010 0.000 7.290 17.720
Dec’23 17.720 0.000 2.360 15.360
Jan'24 15.360 0.000 1.310 14.050
Feb'24 14.050 0.000 7.170 6.880
Mar'24 6.880 0.000 6.300 0.580
Year's Cumulative (1st April - 23’ to 31st March- 24")
FY 23-24 2.14 34.50 36.06 0.58




Cat : 26.5 Spent Catalyst (Qty in MT)

Month Opening Balance Generation Disposal Closing Balance
Apr'23 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
May'23 0.000 1.835 1.835 0.000
Jun'23 0.000 5.635 5.635 0.000
Jul'23 0.000 1.567 1.567 0.000
Aug'23 0.000 2477 2477 0.000
Sep'23 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Oct'23 0.000 3.873 3.873 0.000
Nov'23 0.000 2.778 2.778 0.000
Dec'23 0.000 0.778 0.778 0.000
Jan'24 0.000 0.508 0.508 0.000
Feb'24 0.000 2.181 2.181 0.000
Mar'24 0.000 3.055 3.055 0.000
Year's Cumulative (1st April - 23’ to 31st March- 24")
FY 23-24 0.00 24.69 24.69 0.00
Cat : 36.2 Spent Carbon (Qty in MT)
Month Opening stock Generation Disposal Closing stock
Apr-23 0.000 18.000 13.370 4.630
May-23 4.630 0.000 0.000 4.630
Jun-23 4.630 3.000 7.420 0.210
Jul-23 0.210 16.000 14.610 1.600
Aug-23 1.600 1.300 0.000 2.900
Sep-23 2.900 5.570 7.210 1.260
Oct-23 1.260 16.000 15.060 2.200
Nov-23 2.200 8.000 8.410 1.790
Dec-23 1.790 5.450 6.540 0.700
Jan-24 0.700 0.000 0.000 0.700
Feb-24 0.700 0.000 0.000 0.700
Mar-24 0.700 7.170 7.870 0.000
Year's Cumulative (1st April - 23' to 31st March- 24")
FY 23-24 0.00 80.49 80.49 0.00




Cat : B15 Hydrochloric Acid (Qty in MT)

Ovpeni Ut':'n hqt)'use for Disposal to Closi
Month Bgf:lilclf Generation Reception malnl:?a:::ri(:lg end users Ba(l)::lnc%
of CaCl2 under Rule 9
Apr'23 145.878 5894.774 87.530 6007.420 0.000 120.762
May'23 120.762 5015.338 33.640 5052.010 64.060 53.670
Jun'23 53.670 4002.305 358.140 4321.250 0.000 92.865
Jul'23 92.865 5612.827 193.140 5634.558 100.460 163.814
Aug23 163.814 5102.221 399.780 5439.166 0.000 226.649
Sep'23 226.649 4171.520 130.440 4427.347 23.250 78.012
Oct'23 78.012 6212.856 238.740 6261.708 150.640 117.260
Nov'23 117.260 6082.393 0.000 5777.880 248.410 173.363
Dec'23 173.363 6017.157 0.000 5639.245 422.860 128.415
Jan'24 128.415 5153.803 335.570 4953.900 439.720 224.168
Feb'24 224.168 5367.406 0.000 4470.201 1108.689 12.684
Mar'24 12.684 7103.596 47.740 6283.612 745.670 134.738
Year's Cumulative (1st April - 23' to 31st March- 24")
FY 23-24 145.88 65736.20 1824.72 64268.30 3303.76 134.74
Cat : B15 Spent Sulphuric acid (Qty in MT)
Month (1);5 le::lrilcleg Generation Reception UItrilllilzoal;:zn Dellfg(:xs::rtso g;;’::;ge
under Rule 9
Apr'23 0.00 0.000 166.250 166.250 0.000 0.00
May'23 0.00 0.000 68.350 68.350 0.000 0.00
Jun'23 0.00 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
Jul'23 0.00 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
Aug'23 0.00 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
Sep'23 0.00 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
Oct'23 0.00 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
Nov'23 0.00 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
Dec'23 0.00 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
Jan'24 0.00 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
Feb'24 0.00 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
Mar'24 0.00 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
Year's Cumulative (1st April - 23' to 31st March- 24")
FY 23-24 0.00 0.00 234.60 234.60 0.000 l 0.00




Cat : A-10 Ammeonia Solution (Qty in MT)

Month Opening Balance Generation Disposal Closing Balance
Apr'23 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
May'23 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
Jun'23 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
Jul'23 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
Aug'23 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
Sep'23 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
Oct'23 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
Nov'23 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
Dec'23 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
Jan'24 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
Feb'24 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
Mar'24 0.000 5.650 5.650 0.00

Year's Cumulative (1st April - 23' to 31st March- 24")
FY 23-24 0.00 5.65 565 | 0.00
Fly Ash (Qty in MT)

Month Opening Balance Generation Disposal Closing Balance
Apr'23 14.433 132.595 127.660 19.37
May'23 19.368 108.780 116.520 11.63
Jun'23 11.628 123.938 125.800 9.77
Jul'23 9.766 148.390 142.380 15.78
Aug'23 15.776 110.209 109.320 16.67
Sep'23 16.665 84.734 71.010 30.39
Oct'23 30.389 113.290 129.480 14.20
Nov'23 14.199 90.042 95.360 8.88
Dec'23 8.881 87.336 70.710 2551
Jan'24 25.507 86.897 86.610 25.79
Feb'24 25.794 94.142 107.980 11.96
Mar'24 11.956 138.382 136.740 13.60

Year's Cumulative (1st April - 23' to 31st March- 24")

FY 23-24 14.43 1318.74 1319.57 13.60




